Borrowings - 96,000 480,000 72,000 648,000
Payables 6,112,839 - - - 6,112,839
Total Liabilities 6,112,839 96,000 480,000 72,000 6,760,839

2018 <6 months 6-12
months 1-5 years >5 years Total

£ £ £ £ £
Liabilities
Borrowings - 96,000 480,000 168,000 744,000
Payables 5,055,712 - - - 5,055,712
Total Liabilities 5,055,712 96,000 480,000 168,000 5,799,712

(e) Market Risk
Market risk is the possibility that COMSEC might incur financial losses owing to unfavourable movements in foreign
currency exchange rates and interest rates.

Page 54

COMMONWEALTH SECRETARIAT FUND

(f) Interest Rate Risk

The interest rates charged on COMSEC’s financing debt are fixed at the contract date. Details of bank loans and interest
paid are given in note 6(a).

Owing to the short maturity of cash and investments an interest rate sensitivity analysis does not disclose significant
variations in value. If the weighted average interest rate at 30 June 2019 had been 25% higher or lower, the interest
income would have been affected as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

20. Financial Instruments (Continued)

Increase (+) /
Decrease (-)

Effect on
Surplus /

Deficit
Cash and Cash Equivalents %age £
Movement in Interest Income due to change in weighted average Interest Rate +25% 22,680
Movement in Interest Income due to change in weighted average Interest Rate -25% (22,680)

(g) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency balances in GB Pound Sterling comprises of the following:

2019 GBP Other
Currencies Total

£ £ £
Financial Assets 14,203,439 1,020,125 15,223,564
Percentage of Total 93% 7% 100%

Financial Liabilities 5,637,780 1,393,059 6,760,839
Percentage of Total 79% 21% 100%

The table below shows the impact of a 25% movement in the relative value of the GB Pound Sterling against the
foreign currency balances as at 30 June 2019.

Increase (+) /
Decrease (-)

Effect on
Balances

Financial Assets % £
Movement in the relative value of the GB Pound Sterling +25% 255,031
Movement in the relative value of the GB Pound Sterling -25% (255,031)

Increase (+) /
Decrease (-)

Effect on
Balances

Financial Liabilities % £
Movement in the relative value of the GB Pound Sterling +25% 348,265
Movement in the relative value of the GB Pound Sterling -25% (348,265)

Page 55

COMMONWEALTH SECRETARIAT FUND

There are no material events, favourable or unfavourable that occurred between the reporting date, 30 June 2019,
and the date of authorisation for issue that would have impacted these statements.

The Secretary-General authorised these financial statements for issue on 17 December 2019.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

21. Events After Reporting Date

Page 56